Dollar exceeds a certain threshold. On the basis of the anticipated interest rate trend regarding the US Dollar a payout out of this contract seems unlikely given

the current circumstances.

98

V Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements acc. to IFRS
 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2008

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and the company does not apply a hedge

accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments.

A change of ±100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular currency rates, remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

The effects shown within equity also comprise the effects shown in profit and loss.

Profit & loss statement Equity

in thousands of EUR 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

2008

Financial assets

   Floating rate financial instruments 180 0 180 0

Financial liabilities

   Floating rate loans -1,083 1,083 -1,083 1,083

   Interest rate swaps -1,021 563 -1,021 563

2007

Financial assets

   Floating rate financial instruments 220 -220 220 -220

Financial liabilities

   Floating rate loans -326 326 -326 326

   Interest rate swaps 0 0 0 0

99

V Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements acc. to IFRS
 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2008

Foreign currency risk

The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

in thousands of USD CHF JPY

2008

Trade receivables 22,664 0 0

Trade liabilities -11,032 -309 -30,692

Interest bearing loans 0 -12,764 0

11,631 -13,073 -30,692

Currency options -34,000 0 0

Net foreign currency risk -22,369 -13,073 -30,692

2007

Trade receivables 35,687 1 0

Trade liabilities -9,341 -10 -356,775

Interest bearing loans 0 0 0

26,346 -9 -356,775

Currency options 0 0 0

Net foreign currency risk 26,346 -9 -356,775

100

V Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements acc. to IFRS
 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2008

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the EUR against the following currencies at December 31 would have increased (decreased) equity and profit loss by

the amounts shown below:

The effects shown in equity also comprise the effects shown in profit and loss.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2007.

The following FX exchange rates were used during the business year:

Profit & loss Equity

in thousands of EUR 10%  increase 10% decrease 10%  increase 10% decrease